Financial liabilities:

Bank overdrafts and short term
loans 8.2 – 4.2 2.4 – 3.1

Senior notes – 31.6 6.9 – 32.0 6.9

Retail bond – 87.1 5.0 – – –

Bank loans 126.1 – 2.8 323.5 – 2.7

Interest rate swaps (109.4) 109.4 5.6 (307.2) 307.2 5.4

Excluded from the analysis above is £8.9m (2010: £13.1m) of amounts payable under finance leases as set out in
note 23, which are subject to fixed rates of interest. In addition, trade and other receivables and payables have
been excluded as they are not interest bearing.

The average term for short-term deposits is no more than seven days.

For the Company, there were £11.8m short term deposits (2010: £11.9m) at an effective interest rate of 0.6% (2010:
0.4%). The effective interest rate on the Company’s cash and cash equivalents was nil% (2010: nil%). The weighted
average effective interest rates relating to the Company were 4.1% (2010: 4.2%) for bank loans. Interest on inter-
company loan balances are charged at rates of between 0% and 12% (2010: 0% and 12%).

124   Shanks Group plc

Financial

Annual Report & Accounts 2011

20. Financial instruments continued
Interest rate sensitivity (assuming all other variables remain constant):

2011 2010
Income

sensitivity
£m

Equity
sensitivity

£m

Income
sensitivity

£m

Equity
sensitivity

£m
1% increase in interest rates
Derivatives 1.9 10.1 1.3 9.8

Non derivatives (1.9) (1.9) (3.0) (3.0)

– 8.2 (1.7) 6.8

1% decrease in interest rates
Derivatives (1.9) (11.2) (1.3) (10.9)

Non derivatives 1.9 1.9 3.0 3.0

– (9.3) 1.7 (7.9)

The interest rate sensitivity is taken to occur from 31 March 2010 and so the change in the fair value of the swaps is
shown as an equity sensitivity which results in an increase of £8.2m (2010: £8.5m) for a 1% increase in interest rate
and a decrease of £9.3m (2010: £9.6m) for a 1% decrease in rates.

Foreign exchange risk
The Group operates in Europe and Canada and is exposed to foreign exchange risk for movements between
the Euro, Canadian Dollar and Sterling. The majority of the Group’s subsidiaries conduct their business in their
respective functional currencies; therefore there is limited transaction risk. Foreign exchange risk arises mainly